BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS §
PIPELINE - TEXAS FOR 2010 TEST | § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
YEAR ANNUAL INTERIM RATE § NO. 10078
§

ADJUSTMENT FILING

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State within the
time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. GOv'T CoDE ANN. Chapter 551 (Vernon 2010). The
Railrcad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and
orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1. Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS
UTiLiTy CODE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(Commission).

2. Atmos Pipeline - Texas (Atmos PT), a division of Atmos, owns and operates a gas pipeline

{ransportation system.

3 On May 13, 2011, Atmos PT filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment (TRA)
applicable to customers located on Atmos PT°s system.

4. Atmos PT requested that the IRA for all customer classes become effective on July 12,2011.

5. On May 18, 2011, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos PTs proposed IRA
until August 26, 2011, which is 45 days following the 60 day after the application.




GUD No. 10078 IINTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2 of 10

6. Neither TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2010) nor 16 TEX. ADMIN, CoDE, §7.7101
(2010) provide the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an
application for an annual [RA.

7. 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (2010) allows written comments or a protest, concerning the
proposed IRA, to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

8. On June 6, 2011, Commission Staff invited comments concerning this filing from the
intervening parties in GUD No. 10000.

Invited comments were due by July 8, 2011. No comments were received.

10.  No letters of protests have been received as of the date of this order.

11. This docket represents the first annual IRA for Atmos PT since GUD No. 10000.

12, Until promulgation of TEXAS UTILITIES CODE, §104.301 (Vernon 2010), a utility could not
increase its rates subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the
Commission a formal statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service
rate review.,

13. The proposed IRA will allow Atmos PT an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a return
on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its last rate case, without the necessity of filing a statement of
intent rate case and without review by the Commission of Atmos PT’s comprehensive cost of
service.

Applicability

14.  This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original jurisdiction,
which includes the entire Atmos PT system.

15, Negotiated rate customers are not allocated any of the interim rate adjustment amount.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

16.

17.

Atmos PT’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is GUD
No. 10000, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates of Atmos
Pipeline - Texas.

GUD No. 10000 was filed on September 17, 2010.



GUD No. 10078 IINTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 of 10

18.

16,

20.

21.

The data used in GUD No. 10000 was based on a test-year ending March 31, 2010.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 10000 Final Order on April 18, 201 land the rates
became effective the same day.

A Nunc Pro Tunc Order was signed on June 27,201 1. Motions for rehearing were denied on
June 27, 2011.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10000 to calculate
the return on investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income taxes for
Atmos PT:

Rate of Return 9.362%
Depreciation Rate 2.536%
Depreciation Rate - SSU 9.067%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%

Interim Rate Adiustment

22,

23.

24

25.

20.

Atmos PT seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, based on
incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components: return on
investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes, Exhibit B.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through the proposed annual IRA for Atmos PT are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in the most recent rate case for Atmos
PT for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10000, as adjusted.

Atmos PT calculated and presented all incremental values for investment, accumulated
depreciation, return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, and incremental
federal income taxes for the nine-months ended December 3 1 ,2010. Revenue related taxes
are not included in Atmos PT’s calculation of the IRA. An existing rate schedule that was
established by the final Order in GUD No. 10000 is applied to all revenues, including
revenues that result from an [RA. ’

For the first IRA following a rate case, the amounts by which Atmos PT may adjust its rates
are based on the difference between Atmos PT’s invested capital at the end of the most
recent rate case test-year (March 31, 2010) and the invested capital at the end of the calendar-
year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year (December 31, 2010).

The value of Atmos PT’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment.



GUD No. 10078 IINTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER FAGE 4 0f 10

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32,

33.

34.

Notice

Atmos PT is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in the
final order setting rates for Atmos PT in the most recent rate case for the area in which the
IRA is to be implemented.

Atmos PT filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (EMR) as required by
16 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE §7.7101 (2010). The Company’s actual rate of return is
8.611%, which is less than 0.75% in excess of the 9.362% allowed rate of return established
in GUD No. 10000.

Atmos PT filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEXAS ADMINISTRATIVE CODE
§7.7101 (2010).

1. Net pipeline capital additions included in this docket total $ 72,979,897.

2. Gross pipeline capital project additions totaled $ 91,058,763.

3. Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects totaled $ 73,490,349, or 80.70%
of total additions."

¢ Integrity testing projects totaled $ 10,578,524, or 11.62% of total additions.’

Atmos PT is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the IRA among its
customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was allocated among its customer
classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented,

Atmos PT proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly Capacity Charge per
MDQ rather than to the usage rate.

Atmos PT is required to show its annual [RA on its customers’ monthly billing statements as
a surcharge.

The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEXAS UTILITIES
CoDE, §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE, §7.7101 (2010) require the
regulatory authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the [RA.

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos PT files its next full statement of intent rate
case.

1 Response to Staff’s RFI #1-05.
2 Response to Staff’s RFI #1-06.



GUD No. 10078 IINTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 5 of 10

35.

36.

The Company provided adequate notice to Atmos PTs City Gate Service (CGS) customers
on June 1, 2011.

The Company provided adequate notice to Atmos PT’s Pipeline Transportation (PT)
customers on June 2, 2011.

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

37.

38.

The Company is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent, at the
time it applies for an IRA.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 (1) (2010) a gas utility that implements an IRA and
does not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became
effective is required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.
Atmos PT is required to file a statement of intent rate case not later than J anuary 23,2017,

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

39,

440.

41.

42.

Atmos PT presented its IRA calculation using the factors approved in GUD No. 10000 for
rate of return, depreciation, and federal income tax, but using a property-related taxes (Ad
Valorem) percentage of 1.624% based on the estimated 2010 taxes paid by the Company.'

Atmos PT’s proposed IRA is $ 12,605,211 based on an.incremental net utility plant
investment increase of $ 72,979,897 using the property-related taxes (Ad Valorem)
percentage of 1.624% based on the estimated 2010 taxes paid by the Atmos PT.

Atmos PT’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TExas UTiLITIES CODE,
§104.301 (Vernon 2010), and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoDE, §7.7101 (2010).

The following overall cost of service allocation factors for use in the calculation of Atmos PT’s
IRA are reasonable:

Customer Class Allocation Factor
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 0.975869
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 0.024131

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(f){5) only refers to the return on investment, depreciation expense, and

incremental federal income tax factors from the most recent rate case to calculate the IRA. The Ad Valorem
taxes are not specifically designated as a factor that must remain constant.



GUD No. 10078 IINTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 of 10

43,

44.

45.

Atmos PT’s proposed 2010 Year-ended Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) complies with
TexAs UtiLimies CoDE, §104.301 (Vernon 2010), and with 16 TEX. ADMN. CoDE, §7.7101
(2010).

For calculating the change in the Capacity Charge per year, it is reasonable for the Commission
to approve use of Atmos PT°s 2010 Year-ended Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) times 12.
The following total Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) used in the calculation of the IRA are
reasonable:

Total Maximum Daily
Customer Class Quantity (MDQ)

Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 30,477.564

Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 1,239,720

The resulting interim rate adjustment for Rate CGS (City Gate Service) and Rate PT
(Pipeline Transportation) is shown in Exhibit A and as follows:

Rate Schedule Capacity Charge 2011 Capacity Charge Per
Per MDQ 2011 IRA MDQ
GUD No. 10000
Rate CGS - Other $ 3.6263 $ 0.4036 $ 4.0299
Rate CGS -~ Mid-Tex $4.4397 $0.4036 $ 4.8433
Rate PT $2.3061 $ 02454 $ 2.5515

Reimbursements of Expense

46.

47.

48.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an [RA is required to
reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the Commission's annual
costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos PT’s application for an IRA the Director of
the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos PT’s proportionate share of the Commission's
annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos PT’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the number
of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal year, and the
costs expected to be incurred in processing such applications.



GUD No, 10078 IINTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7 of 10

49,

Atmos PT is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the
Director of the Gas Services Division, within thirty days after receipt of notice of the amount
of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN.
§101.003(7) (Vernon 2010) and §121.001 (Vernon 2010), and is therefore subject to the
jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, Atmos PT’s applications for IRAs for
incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTiL. CODE
ANN. §102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301 (Vernon 2010).

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.001 (Vernon 2010), the Commission has exclusive
original jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in
areas outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits,
transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEXAS UTILITIES CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16
Tex. ADMIN. CoDE § 7.7101 (2010), Atmos PT is required to seek Commission approval
before implementing an IRA tariff to Atmos PT’s customers.

Atmos PT filed its application for an IRA for changes in investment in-accordance with-the
provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§7.7101 (2010).

Atmos PT’s application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements of
TeX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101 (2010).

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN, CODE §7.315 (2010), within thirty days of the effective
date of any change to rates or services, Atmos PT is required to file with the Gas Services
Division of the Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos PT may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a
tariff filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §102.151 and 104.002 (Vernon
2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.315 (2010).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
Copk §7.7101(a) (2010), the filing date of Atmes PT’s most recent rate case, in which there
is a final order setting rates for the area in which the IRA will apply, was no more than two
years prior to the date Atmos PT filed its initial IRA.



GUD No. 18078 IINTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 of 10

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(e) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CopE §7.7101(d) (2010), to file with the Commission an annual project report,
including the cost, need, and customers benefited by the change in investment, and
describing the investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding
calendar year and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT shall include in all future annual IRA filings, relocation project reports that
provide additional information about relocation project costs included in investment projects,
in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos PT s required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CobE §7.7101(e) (2010), to file with the Commission an annual earnings-monitoring
report demonstrating Atmos PT’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(h) (2010), to recalculate its
approved IRA annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no
later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date of
the previous IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(1) (2010), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos PT°s IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The issues
of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded amounts and,
if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files or the
Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects of specxﬁc
findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates. e

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(j) (2010), in the rate case that Atmos PT
files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall be
fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final order
sefting rates in the rate case that Atmos PT files or the Commission initiates after the
implementation of an [RA, any change in investment and related expenses and revenues that
have been included in any [RA shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or
prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN. §104.301(a) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(e) (2010).

Atmos PT provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX, UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(a)
(Vernon 2010) and 16 TEx. AbDMIN. COoDE §7.7101(b) (2010).

Atmos PT”s application for an IRA, as proposed, complies with all provisions of TEX. UTIL.
CODE ANN, §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101 (2010).



GUD No. 10078 IINTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 9 of 10

19, Atmos PT’s IRA set forth in the findings of fact and conclusions of law in this Order comply
with the provisions of TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §104.301 (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE §7.7101 (2010).

20. In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(h) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN,
CoDE §7.7101(1) (2010}, Atmos PT shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in
which the IRA is implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the
date its initial IRA became effective.

21. The Commission has autherity, under Tex. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301() (Vernon 2010) and
16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.71 01{m) (2010), to recover from Atmos PT the proportionate share
of the Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

I'T IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS THAT
Atmos PT7s IRA, as requested, and to the extent recommended to be approved in the findings of fact
and conclusions of law, are HEREBY APPROVED, subject to refund, 1o be effective for bills
rendered on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos PT SHALL file with the Commission no later than
January 23, 2017, a statement of intent to change rates as required under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.301¢h) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(1) (2010).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos PT SHALL
electronically file its IRA tariffs, Exhibit A, in proper form that accurately reflect the rates approved
by the Commission in this Order, . : e -

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos PT SHALL not charge any rate that has not been
electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff,

ITIS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos PT SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred by the
Commission in reviewing this application. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined
by the Director of the Gas Services Division. This Order will not be final and effective until 20 days
after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been notified of the
Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is actually mailed. If a timely
motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not become final and effective
until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order shall be subject to further
action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov'T CoDE §2001.146(e), the time allotted for
Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case prior to its being overruled by operation of
law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date the order is served on the parties.



GUD No, 10078 IINTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 of 10

Any portion of Atmos PT’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.

th

-
SIGNED this c?é day of f !“ éjﬁ: ,2011.

RAILROAD COMMISSIQN OF TEXAS

DAVID PORTER
COMMISSIONER

/6’7/, _'/L

BABRKY T. SHIITHE

COMMISSIONER

ATTEST

W

SECRETARY



EXHIBIT A
TARIFFS



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS RRC TARIFF NO:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer) connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas System for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where service
of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges
and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being
furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be equal to
the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as set forth in
the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each month will be
equal to the Usage Charge mutltiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company during such
month:

Charge - R .~ Amount
Capacity | | $ 3:6263 per MMBtu of MDQ'
S\foﬁiﬁig g;:rge refated to Mid-Tex  $08134perMMBIIOfMDQ |
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.0000 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 0.4036 per MMBtu of MDQ 2
Total Capaclty Charge $ 4.8433 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $ 0.0276 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a guantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR; Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Rider WGIS: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider WGIS as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu wilf be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 2010 IRA - $0.4036.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS RRC TARIFF NO:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
mukltiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i} $0.10 per MMBtu, or (i) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled "Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitied
“Daily Price Survey” is no tonger published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditlons
In order to receive service under Rate CGS, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS RRC TARIFF NO:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

APPLICABLE TO: CoServ, West Texas Gas, the City of Rising Star and Other Clty Gate
Service Customers, except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer), other than Mid-Tex, connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas
System for the transportation of alt natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Locat Distribution Companies. Where service
of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges
and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being
furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be equal to
the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as set forth in
the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each month will be
equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company during such
month:

‘Charge ' Amount
Capacity $ 3.6263 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Annual Rider REV Adjustment ~ $0.0000 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 0.4036 per MMBtu of MDQ *
Total Capacity Charge $ 4.0299 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $ 0.0276 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calcutated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Imbalance Fees

Al fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 2010 IRA - $0.4036.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS RRC TARIFF NO:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

APPLICABLE TO: CoServ, West Texas Gas, the City of Rising Star and Other Clty Gate
Service Customers, except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (i} 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest "midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Plaits Gas Daily in the table entitled
"Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer’s monthly Cumulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpuli Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated levet of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitted
“Daily Price Survey" is no longer published, Company will calcutate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate CGS, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS RRC TARIFF NO:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLETO: Entire System

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:

Applicablity

This rate schedule is applicable to service by the Company under a Transportation Agreement - Pipeline, to a
customer directly connected to the Atmos Pipeline-Texas System for the transportation of alt naturat gas
supplied by Customer or Customer’s agent for delivery to Customer at one Point of Delivery.

Not applicable for service to City Gate Service customers.

Type of Service

This service provides interruptible transportation service to end use customers. Where service of the quantity
and type desired by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges and special
contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being furnished at
such Point of Delivery,

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will be equal to
the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ) as set forth in
the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each month wilt be
equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company during such
month:

 Charge - Amount
Capacity _ $2.3081 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Annuat Rider REV Adjustment $ 0.0000 per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment {"IRA") $ 0.2454 per MMBtu of MDQ *
Total Capacity Charge $ 2.5515 per meter
Usage $ 0.0163 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider MF: Plus an amount for municipal fees calculated in accordance with Rider MF.

Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will he adjusted annually as calcuiated pursuant to Rider REV.
22010 IRA - $0.2454.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS RRC TARIFF NO:
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION REVISION NO: 0

RATE SCHEDULE: PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: Entire System

EFFECTIVE DATE: PAGE:

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

imbalance Fees

Al fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest "midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitied
“Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative Imbalance, as
defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds 10% of
Customer’s receipt quantitias for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company 200%
of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day in the
table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the "midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitied
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utitizing a
daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating the
applicable index, T T T o e, o T o

MDGQG Adjustment

If a Customer's daily usage on any day exceeds the Customer's MDQ as set forth in the applicable
Transportation Agreement by 10% or more, the Customer's MDQ shall be increased to equal such daily
usage. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ shall be the first day of the calendar month that begins
following the day on which the Customer's daily usage exceeded the Customer's MDQ.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate PT, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULES



X21-pIN 0} ajqedydde Ajuo abieys sef Bupuom peLg g e sopnioul XaL-pIN ~ SO0 8jey Joj sbieyn Awoeden sy b z)
SIBWOISND 1 d pue SOO 8jey Joj syue ) pasodoud by) Jed Jusunsnipy a1ey wiiaju| 0LoZ st (@ uwnmon ¢ 1y
(0Z u) 1d 81ed (S1 0L '€ "SuT) SO0 ey (0) 10D M YIS ‘00001 AND WOy SI (Q) LN 7 0,

‘abieyo Aroedes sawoisna Ayjuow ay} sjenbs DAW $9WoIsSND Yoes sawi) abieyo foedes sy ', g
STON g
VA
_ 9
G852 $ PSYTO $ 190€C _ $ ld 3Inpayag aley g
4
CEVR'Y $ 9L0P 0 $ l6Evp g (v) XeL-pIN - SO @npaysg aley ¢
Z
6620% $ 9E0V0 $ €£929¢ _ % BUID - SDO snpayds Bley |
(p) (o) @ (&)
“eBiey) Aioeden (€) ebieyn Aoede) oy {Z) 00001 Qno Jed SSE[D) ey "oN
pasodoig weunsnipy DAaW 44 eulq

Koaooey 1500 wieu) eBieyn Hioeden
(1} 3ueunsnipy ejey wiieju) 0L0Z 104 DAW 494 eBieyd Aioedes o} sBueys
010Z ‘L€ ¥3EWIAD3A 40 SY
180d3Y INFWLSNrayY ALV ANV AMIAO0DIY 1SOD WINILNI
SYX3AL - ANIT3dId SOWLY

Arewnung



Wi ‘_WU_N_ :m_..ﬁ:_.: peiaAdlBl BE SHXE) U@«m_m._¢m:_._®>wm_ b 0
"RIOIOB} UGIBOOE | LOZ B AQ peydiyniLt sjunowe yooq Jed 1SS 9Y) esesdal (3) UUnio?) Ul sjunolie oyj £ BZ
(P} UWNIOD O} PEIEIBI SHIRIED WBSN(pE (0] v snpeydgiRdedNIopm @95 2 92
18pI0) (BUIZ 00001 AND tod siunouie pascidde ay) sie sjunowy ©| 47
. EBION 92
sz
PSEZ 0 $ (v£ U7 '(Q) 0D 'g Yos) Aq pepIaIp (61 U '(B) (e 'Y uas) . L1d 8inpayss SIvy ¢z
9E0b'D $ (e£ Uy (9w ' 4oS) A pepiap (g1 uT ‘(B 100 'y Yag) $90 8npausg ejey £Z
' ‘efuey) Aweden ui obueyn g0l 7z
et ————— 1z
11250821 3 ' |B10L 0
SLLP0E {62 U1 {a} 100 ‘9 yas sewn {51 U “(6) (00 v Ws) ' 1d einpeyag 9By 61
9£0°108'Z) $ (g v {(g) 100 'g o) sewn (51 U7 '(B) (00 v uog) SO0 anpayos Mey g
SJOIIB 4 UODEDO|Y 8L} SBLD JUNOWY Jusw)snipy 8jey wualy| (8101 /|
e tt—————— ]!
112’0921 5 Junowly Juelsinipy sjey wueiu| g1
oLg' e’ {6 u1'{a) 100 "0 wog) XB | SLWOOW felopay i
i ¥ SeXE) PejR|SI-enuaABY Cf
$9Z'Z6L'1 [fez u7 (a) 100 ‘g yog) sewn (v a3 srupn ¢ U7 (B) 103 (wasojep py) sexe| pejesl-fuedold Zi
v uogli snd [{1 un (q) 100 9 4eg) sewn {z u snuiw | uT '(6) 100 'Y Yos))
LOO'BEZ'E frt u7(9) 103 'g yog) sown X ssuedx3y uogerseidaq L1
£ u1 " (8) 400 v ueg)l smid [(2 07 (@) 100 '8 4og) sewn {1 U7 '(B) 103 ¥ yog))
8Z1'Z88'9 $ (LU (g} oD 'g yag) sewn (g v (6) 100 'v yos) wnigy oL
' JUNoWy sLIsNpY S1BY WUeiU| B} JO UocIRINMED) 6
g
; 2
LBB'BI6TL $ 60E 2PE'ZLL ¢ {ezZ'cec’e) $ I85.84°G0 $ ZlyZoc'sss $ (§+¥-£+Z- 1 UT)USULSRAY) IUEIG NN 18N 9
(LBE'521) zZ {922'56Z'2) {9zz'562'C) - Ger'al L'z sweunsnipy g
YO PUe '§1502) JUN0IDY 8sUsdXT JO {ADWEY
8L2'856'% £ B GLZ'ZL - B¥'5LE'TL LEL'SLEDL . ucne:aldaq paEINWNGOY 1SS PaIESOlly
LEL'E29's €'z LOG'$6L'L2 (8trr'eso’L) 05£'6p9'32 0LLTLL'9T | usunsesy; ueid ANBN NSS pelesolly £
9EZ'166'S PO} PRS'SOF - POL'bes'50P 898765 96¢! ucijereldsq pelenwnosy 2
(RN 10 kS z 28110091t % (255'9%) § ovLipivoLL $ 9.9'612Z80'L $ juaunssaAu) jueig4 Annn - 4
(6) [f)] (8) (P} (2) @ ' ®)
(g 100-2"107) 19y OL/LEZL JO Sy {z) siudunsnlpy OLILERL JO ¥V (1} oincicw vopduoseq ‘ON
eunseaut pasnipy yoog 164 00004 AN Jed aup]

uj eBueeyn . Woog 1eg : peacuddy jejo)
0L0Z ‘L€ ¥IAWADIA JO SV
180434 LNINLSNTGY JLYvH NV AYIAOD3N LSOD WIHILNI
SVXAL - ANIT3dId SONLY

v 8inpeyos



Enuoo Jed Apuenb AHED LWALLKEW pUB-JEa4 UBUND  OZL6EEL 1d SINpILDS a1y b

PeIu0a sad AuBND AlED WAL PUS~B9A JUBLIND  pY5 /b 08 SO0 enpeyos |ey ©¢
Z1 swn (DAW) AnuenD e Wnuxew pue-eeh 0loz Z¢
[
e e — o ——'%
6Z 7 4bnaiy 9z U7 Jo wng 000000 | 0oL ot
9 U7 (P} 100 AQ popIAIp & U7 '(P} 100 Y YOS '0000L TIND  LELEZ00 1d sinpayog eIey 52
2 U7 (P} 100 4G PRPIAP (£ U '(P) 10D + 2 U (P) 100} 'Y YOS 00001 NS 698560 SOO sinpaydg AEy 8z
SIOpE S voedolly LT
T4
0L 1 (9) 103 '9-4 YOS '0000L CND %S LIPRIES {SE) « (59'1 1) uoyenomy Joe 4 XB 1 Wody| Iepay ¢2
¥z
o p—
2% U A9 PSPIAIP |Z U %59€ 0 ioped xe| Auedoid NS £Z
(ZL U Uhied + 1L U1 () 100) '0 42 shaw {81, U *(8) 107 + L 1L uT ‘(@) 100) "IYIS CO00L AND  BER SSE'GE el 8N [BlO) ZZ
0L0Z Jo} prad sexel Wakfep Py Jo JLNoWY |68 /g $ (weioap py) saxe ) peietoy-Auadord 1z
uoHEiNSER) Joped xe) Aledold 1S5 HZ
8l
et
L1 UTAQ papaip ol U7 %b2e | loped xe) Apedord auediy g3
§9 U7 Y10 A 49S SNUIL 93 U (8) 163 ') YOS 0On0L NS 608 929°5EY weld N ey /L
SLUTSBUIL pL U SZO'PEL' I ¢ {(waiomp py) sexe | paleiey-Ausdoid @101 9|
sexe) dooT QUON J0 %05 10} ReleLinquiey Jeysuel ] ABieud jo nowy " Z1 2 rok jusiesINgUIBy xe | doo UpoN §i
Ruadord 0B:015 88D PUB Suiadly 10} 5107 J0f pred SexE] WaIoIBA Py Jo wnowy  Jee'ses’Li 3 (waioep py) saxe )| pawioy-Auedory v|
‘UDIIETIED) Jopoe L Xe | Aledoid sukedid ¢
A
e
0L U AQ POPIMP S UT %/80°6 Jojoed esuadxy uoleraide NSS Ll
(611 uT (8 D+ biL U 48) 100) 2+ 4oS ‘00001 GNO 09 18FIST Weld 804 - euder) peiseay| gl
{611 U7 °(B) 100 + LLL U1 (B} 10D) ‘6~ 938 '0000L AAD  ZOC'OLE'Z [ asuadxg uoiepexdad NSS LI0L 6
8
T oy
9 UTAQ PepIMP § U %GEGZ Jope 4 esuedxy uohenaideq suedid £
99 U7 (8) 00 't-4 YOS ‘V00DL AND 286 LBLFLO T el ss0IS) - [epde) pejsesy| g
99 U7 (B) 10D 'g-4 495 '0000L AND  §5E°L5Z'LT $ #susdxg uoreRaIde sulediy |10} g
¥
SUCIRNORT Jope 4 asuadx] uclepaideq ¢
z
P —
L2 u7at 400 'D u9% '0000L OND  %T9E 6 Jopejwney |
(& ) (e}
CEI Y 1830 uonduiosed ‘ON

auyy

010Z ‘it H38WADIQ JO SV
1HOJIH INSNLENrAY 2LVY ONY ANIA0DTH LSOD NHILNI
S¥X31 - INN3dld SOMLY

g sinpaijog



J 9jnpayag

gulsawWl LUl gLR'LpE? $; Xe] awodu; [esapad ul abuey)y 6

9u1'(B) 100 'V UoS 168°6/6CL 3 eld Aunn 1eN - jexded pajseur usbueyp g

9 U7 SBWI G U %60ZE J0j0BH Jusunsnipy xe| swoou| |erspay

GZ U1 Q) 100 ‘G YIS %S98 €S o Joped Xe| swooul [B1spas 9

v U7 AQ POpIAIP € U %BSE'S 00001 AN J5d '198p Buipnjoxa ajes wmay g

vL U1 '(@) 100 'D Y23 ‘00004 AND 9ZEEEZ 208§ teudes pajsenu) jejoy ¢

zulsnd L ul giz'seL’gh $ 00001 AND Jad 198p Buipnoxs winsy ¢

- m H00)S paLgjaid 0 Js0)

§u1'(9) 100 'O Y25 '0000L AND  91Z'SEL'8P $: Aunb3 uowwio Jo1s0D |

{0) (q) : (e)

83UBI8}8Y s10}284 : uonduoseq "ON
_ eur

0L0Z ‘L€ MIBWII3A 30 SV
1HOd3d INFWLSNravy 31vy aNy AM3IAOI3H LSOO WIHILNI
SVYX3L - ININ3AdId SONLY



- $ swweusnipy JualnsaAy] lueld AN NSS ‘soueleg Buipug Gi

- 5 vl

£l

{ ) zl
68b'ES0°L $ SWaLNSNIpY JUBUNSAAU| JUEId AYL) NSS ‘aouvejeg Buipug Ll
(Brr'eso’L) 3§ 2 BlE) JUBLIND O 0000} OGNS WOy $81e) SUGEDO)E Ul aburyd Joy Junoooe o) Juawysnipy ot

6

g

- $ Swsunsnipy Uoheadag palginunooy ; dy ‘aouejeg Buipug £

N 3 9

SISy noReRas] PRIy 147 §

4

) 3 Suawsnlpy JuaLwseaul JuBld AN} 14y ‘souBleq Bulpus g

{zss'ap) $ 1 42601 08} 308001 'Ly U {(P}49D 'D YIS '8E "ON 1ed j0 Bupuld ‘00001 GnD Jed 1Eld AN ewlsdid woy YoMy saowes 0]z

; tdvy L

{p} {0} (@) (e)

weunsnjpy sjuewisnipy  jay uopdussaq "ON
ol eui

v sinpeyssededyiop

0407 *1¢ ¥IHWIDIQ 40 SV

L5043 AINTWLSNITY A1VH ANV ANIA0IIY 1502 WIYELNI

SVXIL - INN3AdId SOKRLY



: ‘uedey /g
0402 13queoaq ybnoul 0107 (1dy Ul L Loddng Jewalsng) 0f 9010 [RISUSG WOy SuoIppE SBJIAIST PRIBUS JO UOIRDPSSERSY 4 0] S3JejRl JuswsniDe sy g
Toslesd Silg Woy SEXAISS B BZ1IEN J0U S0P BuUNRdId BOUIS PAAOWISI USSq SEY 9ngs | oo psoid 5 9e
‘0102 Jequiedad - 0LoZ udy woy lepdesn o pexodx] sofieyd Junoade asuadxs wepzo saowa) sjuswisnipe essy| v go
JBBIO BUL 00001 QNS Ut PAMOIIESIP SJUBLLISNIPE SUE PIEMIC) ||0) SSDURIRG 9S4 £ e
%L1 18 81R1 UILUMD BI OF %05 b1 1B 00001 QN9 WAy SIOKE) UGHESONE Ui saBUBLS 1] Juncaoe of Wwswsipy 'z €2
42601081 J98i01d K0} 1y 1) 1(P) 10D "D YOS 96 ON 0B o Buipuid 0000 OAS 15d juetd Atun sutadid WoY XI0Mpy BACGIAS O SPRIL SEM JUBULSTIDE SIy] | ZE
SBION g
o¢
82
8z
[ suawnsnipy aseq ajey ‘soueley Bupug iz
Zorsin) 9 2590 1°0L0 PUB 2891100 '980LL'0L0 'GHOLE0L0 Z99LLGLO ‘EBSLLOLD ‘62951 L0 'BO9LL0LO 'LSHLL0LO 'SPOLL 0L ‘ECOLLOLD ‘0894 L'BI0 92
‘6281 1010 Loddng IBW0ENY O S0WQ |EIBUSL) Woy peEseRal spaloig SEIINIBG PRIBYS 10 0107 J3qW=08a YBNQI 1oz Iudy i spsloxd o ucijeolsseaY
(929'08) S "Buljadid 0) $301MES 3pI0id AJUSLIND 10U SAOP B DLOZ 1294 JEPUSIESD U) aulledd 03 PAIEOCHE 995 |1 0Lo eloid BA0WRI 07 57
(Le9'1) 4 SUONIPDY 510 Suysdid Woy safieyD JUnoaoy esusdxd 10200 SpNPXe of uolonpFy  $z
(28) $ ¥ SUOIPRY 0107 SEOIMSS paleys woy sebiey? Junoooy esuadxg epnoxs o LoEnpaY  £7
: TRBUNE 55eg 3189 0L 72
1z
Nmmm_hw_..mw $ swawisnfpy 9107 'eoueiey Guipul 0z
czaeeZ 1) € BZZL U7 8] 10D 'D U0 pUB L8 YOS 00001 (NS Jod BSE S1BT LAY POADWE pUE auljedig o} pajesole spsloid 200 RISUSE) - SE0MAS PAIRYS BAOWE: 0l 6t
(Bos'BEE) $ ¢ 'sasuadxe aadoidws 0} paelsl GZZ) U7 (8) 100 ‘0 4OS pUE 4-g U9S "0000+ QNE) LWOY SEOUBMOLESIP PAZIIGWE U] BAOLWBI 0 g|
“0000T QIS Wy emE] pooY SUausnpy /1
(p) ) {q) (e)
weunenipy sjusunsnipy  jey uopduoseg "ON
[Late) § aur
010Z ‘LE ¥IBWIDIC 40 SV

1H0d3Y INFWISNIOY LY ONY ANIAOIIE [SOD WIHTINI
SVX3L- INIMNAdId SOKRLY
v 8npayassededyios



‘Buipunoy o3 snp Aiea few siejoy ajoN

0102 ‘L€ ¥39W3D3A 40 SV
1¥0d3d INJWLISNrav 3LVY ANV ANIA0DTY 1SOD WINILNI
SVX3l - ININ3did SONLY



